SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 15, 1907.

No. 36, A.]

[Published May 17, 1907.

## CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 377, laws of 1901, as amended, relating to feeding stuffs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, chapter 377, laws of 1901, as amended by chapter 143, laws of 1905, is amended to read: (Made section 1494—11 of the statutes.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 15, 1907.

No. 288, A.]

[Published May 17, 1907.

## CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT to amend section 388, statutes of 1898, as amended relating to tuition fees at the state university.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly. do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 388, statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 344, laws of 1901, is amended to read:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from after after its passage and publication.

Approved May 15, 1907.

liable for the payment of a penalty or forfeiture of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars for each and every such violation. Such penalty or forfeiture may be sued for and recovered in a civil action, as provided in chapter 142 of Sanborn & Berryman's annotated statutes.

(Ch. 529, 1907.)

Annual report by experiment station. Section 1494—8. The director of the experiment station shall make a report to the secretary of state on the last week day of May of each year, of all operations carried out under the provisions of this act, and shall turn over all moneys received by him or by his agents in carrying out its provisions to the state treasurer, to be by him credited to the general fund.

(Ch. 529, 1907.)

Compensation of agents. Section 1494—9. The director's agent shall be compensated for time actually and necessarily expended in carrying out the provisions of this act, but such compensation shall in no case exceed three dollars per diem and necessary travelling expenses, but the said director of the experiment station shall receive no compensation for carrying out the provisions of this act.

(Ch. 529, 1907.)

Payment of expenses; appropriation. Section 1494—10. All expenses incurred under the provisions of this act shall be approved by the director of the experiment station, and be audited by the secretary of state, and the secretary of state shall draw his warrant for the same upon the state treasurer, who shall pay the same out of the general fund and for this purpose the sum of \* \* one thousand dollars or as much thereof as may be necessary is hereby annually appropriated.

(Ch. 529, 1907.)

Concentrated feeding stuffs: bran and middlings included; sales by mills and breweries. Section 1494—11. The term "concentrated commercial feeding stuffs," as used in this act, shall include linseed meals, cotton seed meals, pea meals, cocoanut meals, oil meals of all kinds, gluten meals, gluten feeds, maize feeds, starch feeds, sugar feeds, sucrene feeds, hominy feeds, cerealine feeds, distillers' grains, dried

brewers' grains, malt sprouts; corn, wheat, rye and buckwheat bran; middlings or shorts, rice meals, oat feeds, corn and oat feeds, dried blood, tankage, ground beef or fish scraps, mixed feeds of all kinds, also condimental stock foods, patented and proprietary stock foods claimed to possess nutritive as well as medicinal properties, and all other materials intended for feeding to domestic animals; but shall not include hays and straws, the whole seeds nor the unmixed meals made directly from the entire grains of wheat, rye, barley, oats, Indian corn, buckwheat, sorghum, broom corn, millet and flax seed. [\* \* \*] Provided that nothing in this act shall be construed as prohibiting persons engaged, within the state of Wisconsin, in the business of manufacturing flours and malt from selling, at the place where made, their own manufacture of mill feeds or malt sprouts, without complying with the provisions of this act.

(Ch. 104, 1907. Made "Sec. 1494-11" by Sec. 4, Ch. 676, 1907.)

Plants and seeds: seller must certify name, kind, number, nursery. Section 1494—11m. Any person, firm or corporation who shall, by himself, his agent, or as agent or representative of any other person, firm or corporation, sell or deliver, in this state, fruit trees, shrubs, vines, cuttings, buds or ornamental plants which are sold, offered or exposed for sale for planting, shall, at the time of the delivery of the same, give to the purchaser a certified statement of such sale, giving the correct name, kind, and number of each variety sold and the name and location of the nursery or place where such trees, shrubs, vines, cuttings, buds or ornamental plants were fully grown.

(Ch. 465, 1907.)

Seeds; name, kind, age on labels. Section 1494—11n. No person, firm or corporation shall, by himself, his agent, or as agent or representative of any other person, firm or corporation, sell, offer or expose for sale or for distribution upon the general market, any flowering, garden, vegetable or agricultural seeds for the purpose of seeding, sowing or planting, unless the same shall, when put up and offered in closed packages, have plainly written or printed thereon in English the name, kind and year when grown, and its percentage of purity and freedom from foreign matter. If the same or any of them be put up in open packages, sacks or other receptacles, there shall be securely attached to the side thereof a plainly written or printed label